

# 14-0319-cv

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

THE CONNECTICUT CITIZENS' DEFENSE LEAGUE, THE COALITION OF  
CONNECTICUT SPORTSMEN, JUNE SHEW, RABBI MITCHELL ROCKLIN,  
STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS, BRIAN MCCLAIN, ANDREW MUELLER,  
HILLER SPORTS, LLC and MD SHOOTING SPORTS, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

DANNEL P. MALLOY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Connecticut,  
KEVIN T. KANE, in his official capacity as chief state's attorney of the state of

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae:*

ANTHONY J. DREYER  
BENJAMIN S. HALPERIN  
ELLIOT A. ROSS  
4 TIMES SQUARE  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 735-3000

---

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THE ACT’S BAN ON ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LARGE-CAPACITY MAGAZINES DOES NOT WARRANT HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY, BUT AT MOST INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY SHOULD BE APPLIED.....4

II. PROHIBITING ACCESS TO ASSAULT WEAPONS AND LARGE-CAPACITY MAGAZINES IS SUBSTANTIALLY RELATED TO THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST OF PROTECTING POLICE OFFICERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC FROM HARM ....7

A. Assault Weapons Are Characterized by Military-Style Features and Designed to be Efficiently Lethal in Combat.....7

B. Assault Weapons Pose Special Dangers to Law Enforcement Personnel ..... 11

C. Assault Weapons Have Been Used in Mass Shootings in Numbers Disproportionately Large Compared to Their Proportion of Total Firearms..... 14

D. Large-Capacity Magazines Allow a Shooter to Target Victims Continuously Without Reloading..... 15

E. Large-Capacity Magazines Can Be Particularly Dangerous to Law Enforcement Personnel in the Context of Mass Shootings.....18

III. THE ILE *AMICI*’S ARGUMENTS CONCERNING THE ACT’S EFFECTIVENESS AND CLARITY FAIL .....20

A. Data and Studies Cited by the ILE *Amici* Are Unpersuasive.....20

B. The ILE *Amici*’s Concerns that the Act is Vague are Unfounded ..23

CONCLUSION .....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 25

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 4

*Heller v. District of Columbia*, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 23

*Federal Treasury Enterprise Sojuzplodimport v. SPI Spirits, Ltd.*,  
726 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 1921 (2014)..... 23

*Kachalsky v. County of Westchester*, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5, 6

*Maher v. Roe*, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) ..... 25

*McLaughlin v. Florida*, 379 U.S. 184 (1964) ..... 25

*Shew v. Malloy*, No. 3:13CV739 (AVC), 2014 WL 346859 (D. Conn. Jan. 30,  
2014) ..... 6

*United States v. Decastro*, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S.Ct. 838  
(2013)..... 5

**STATUTES**

An Act Concerning Gun Violence Prevention And Children’s Safety, Public Act  
13-3, as amended by Public Act 13-220..... *passim*

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994 ..... 12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

ATF, *Report and Recommendations of the ATF Working Group on the  
Importability of Certain Semi-Automatic Rifles* (July 6, 1989)..... 10

ATF, U.S. Department of the Treasury, *Assault Weapons Profile* (1994)..... 7, 8, 10

Brady Center, *On Target: The Impact of the 1994 Federal Assault Weapon Act*  
(2004)..... 7

Christopher S. Koper, *America’s Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004: Key Findings and Implications*, in *Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis*, (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick, eds., 2013) ..... *passim*

Christopher S. Koper, Jerry Lee Center of Criminology, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003* (2004) ..... 9, 11, 12, 14
